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IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE MARYLAND 

CHRISTINA ASHENFELTER * STATE BOARD OF 

* CHIROPRACTIC AND 

APPLICANT * MASSAGE THERAPY 

* EXAMINERS 

* CASE NUMBER: 2010-16C 
I.U6 1 8 2010 

/ * * * * * * * ** * ** ****** **** ** * ** * * * * * ********** 

FINAL ORDER OF DENIAL OF APPLICATION FOR CHIROPRACTIC ASSISTANT 
REGISTRATION 

The Maryland State Board of Chiropractic and Massage Therapy Examiners 

(the "Board") notified Christina Ashenfelter (the "Applicant"), (DOB: 02/26/1973) of the 

Board's intent to deny her application for Chiropractic Assistant Registration under the 

Maryland Chiropractic Act (the "Act"), Md. Health Occ. Code Ann. {"H.O.") §§ 3-101 et 

seq. (2005 and 2009 Repl. Vols.) and Code of Maryland Regulations tit. 10, §§ 43.07 et 

seq. The pertinent provisions state: 

Code of Md. Regs tit 10, § 43.07 

.11 Practicing Without Registration 

A. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, 

a person may not practice, attempt to 

··~·practice, or offer to practice as a chiropractic 

assistant in this State unless registered by the 

Board . 
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Code of Md. Regs tit 1 0, § 43.07 

.05 Chiropractic Applicant or Assistant Qualifications and Training 

A. A chiropractic assistant or applicant shall: 

( 1} Be 18 years old or older and of good moral character at the time of the 
application. 

On __ -$~~,.;;;.:1.ro~----=~--Hc--· _, 2010, the Applicant received the Board's Notice 

of Initial Denial of her Application for Registration (the "Notice .. "}. The Board notified the 

Applicant in that Notice that this Final Order would be executed thirty (30} days from the 

Applicant's receipt of the Notice unless the Applicant requested a hearing. The 

Applicant's written request was due on ,4,<i11>T ~ ~2010. The Applicant did not 

request a hearing by ,cb&.vsr 6 ~ , 2010 . 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On or about March 26, 2010, the Board received the Applicant's 

Application for Chiropractic Assistant Registration ("Application"). 

2. On Page Two of the Application, the Applicant answered "No" to Question 

5, which states as follows: 

5. Have you ever been arrested or pled 
guilty, nolo contendere, no contest, or been 
convicted or received probation before judgment 
for any criminal act, including OWl or DUI? 

3. On Page Three of the Application, the Applicant certified that the 

following statement was true: 

I, Christina Jo Ashenfelter, being duly sworn 
states that he/she is the person referred to in the 
foregoing Maryland Chiropractic Assistant 
Application for Registration, and that he/she 
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4. 

5. 

carefully read and fully understands this Affidavit, 
and the statements herein are true in every 

·respect. 

The Applicant failed to disclose the following criminal convictions: 

a. On April 30, 2007, the Applicant appeared in the Circuit Court for 
Allegany County .and entered a plea of guilty to the following: Theft­
Scheme: Less $500 Value, in violation of Md. Grim. Law Code Ann. § 
7-104. The Circuit Court convicted the Applicant of the charge, 
sentenced her to ninety days of incarceration to be served on 
weekends, beginning on July 11, 2008, and ordered restitution. 

b. On August 18, 2008, the Applicant appeared in the District Court 
For Allegany County and entered a plea of guilty to the following: Bad 
Check/ Utter/ Not Sufficient Funds/ Under $500, in violation of Md. 
Grim. Law Code Ann. § 8-103. The District Court convicted the 
Applicant and placed her on three years of supervised probation. 

c. On August 18, 2008, the Applicant appeared in the District Court 
for Allegany County and entered a plea of guilty to the following: 
Bad Check/ Utter Less $100, in violation of Md. Grim. Law Code 
Ann. § 8-1 03. The District Court convicted the Applicant, placed 
her on three years of supervised probation, and ordered 
restitution. 

The Applicanfs actions, as described above constitute, in whole or in part, 

a lack of good moral character. The Applicant's failure to disclose the aforementioned 

convictions also constitutes a lack of good moral character. 

6.- The Applicant's lack of good moral character constitutes a ground for 

denial of her Application under Code of Md. Regs tit. 10, § 43.07.05A(1) . 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Board concludes that the Applicant 

lacks good moral character and, therefore, fails to meet the qualifications for 

Chiropractic Assistant Registration to practice under Code of Md. Regs tit. 10, § 

43.07.1 t(A} and Code of Md. Regs tit. 10 § 43.07.05A(1}. 

ORDER 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is on this 

I J' 1ay of APtJ.uJ?- 2010, the Board, by a majority of the quorum of the Board, 

hereby 

ORDERED that the application for Chiropractic Assistant Registration for 

Christina Ashenfelter, is hereby DENIED; and it is further 

ORDERED that for purposes of public disclosure and as permitted by Md . 

State Govt. Code Ann.§ 10-617(h) (2005 and 2009 Rep!. Vols.), this document consists 

of the contents of the foregoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order, and is 

reportable to any entity to whom the Board is obligated to report; and it is further 

ORDERED that this Order is a public document pursuant to Md. State Govt. 

Code Ann.§§ 10-601 et seq. (2005 and 2009 Repl. Vols.). 

/.US 1 8 2010 

Date 
~ A..L4, lt~e.h,.., 

ayEiO'H8f8, D.C. 
President, Maryland State Board 
of Chiropractic and Massage 
Therapy Examiners 
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL 

Pursuant to Md. Health Occ. Code Ann. §3-316 (2005 and 2009 Repl. Vols.), you 

have a right to take a direct judicial appeal. A Petition for Judicial Review must be filed 

within thirty (30) days of your receipt of this Order and sha_ll be made as provided for 

judicial review of a final decision. in the Md. State Govt. Code Ann.§§ 10-201 et .seq. 

(2005 and 2009 Repl. Vors.), and Title 7, Chapter 200 ofthe Maryland Rules . 
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lr~ ;'i~:: MATTER OF··· BEF.ORE THE 

• ALl AHADPOUR, D.C. * STATE BOARD 

License No. 02074 * OF CHIROPRACTIC 

Respondent * EXAMINERS 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ORDER FOR SUMMARY SUSPENSION 

Pursuant to. Md. State Govt. Code Ann. §10-226 (c)(1999 Repl. Vol.), the State 

Board of Chiropractic Examiners (the "Board") hereby suspends the license to practice 

chiropractic in Maryland issued to Ali Ahadpour, D.C., (the "Respondent"), under the 

Maryland Chiropractors Act (the "Act"), Md. Health Occ. Code Ann.§ 3-101, et seq., (2000 . 

Repl. Vol.). This Order is based on the following investigative findings, which the Board 

• has reason to believe are true: 

BACKGROUND 

1. At all times relevant hereto, the Respondent was licensed to practice 

chiropractic in Maryland. The Respondent was first licensed on February 14, 2002. The 

Respondent's license expires on August 31, 2003. 

2. From on or about December 2, 2002 to on or about December 20, 2002, the 

Respondent was employed as a chiropractor at the Takoma, Maryland clinic of Medisyn 

Provider Ne!'#()r~. in Montgomery County. 
-· 

3. During the time of his employment there, the Respondent was observed by 

• 
the Regional Director to exhibit "erratic behavior and on most occasions ... he was sweating 

profusely. He seemed extremely tense, agitated and uneasy ... " On December 20, 2002, 
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was terminated on that date from employment at Medisyn. 

4. Prior to thattime, August 4, 2002 the Respondent was arrested and charged 

with three counts of prescription forgery involving Oxycodone and one count of 

misdemeanor theft. Subsequently, on. August 15, 2002, the Respondent was referred to 

the Montgomery County Intervention Program for Substance Abusers (the "Program"). 

Had the Respondent been able to successfully complete that program, and stay arrest-free 

for one year, his charges would have been dropped and his record would be eligible for 

expungement. The Respondent enrolled in the Program on August 23, 2002.. The 

requirements for the Program are as follows: 

~ A. Submit to drug and alcohol tests twice weekly (Mondays and Thursdays); 

B. Remain drug free for three months; 

C. Enter and successfully complete a drug rehabilitation program; 

D. Complete 24 hours of community service; and, 

E. Pay a $350 program fee .. 

5. Shortly after his enrollment in the Program, on September 16, 2002, the 

Respondent was charged with additional instances of prescription forgery, altering 

prescriptions, theft and fraud, involving Oxycodone. 

6. Because the Respondent had recently begun treatment in the Program, he 

was allowed to continue for all of the above charges. However, the Respondent's drug test 

results were as follows: 

• 2 
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• B. 9/9/02-tested positive for opiates; 

C. 9/12/02-tested positive for opiates; 

D. 9/19/02-tested positive for opiates; 

E. 10/7 /02-failed eye screen-left without providing sample; 

F. 1 0/14/02-tested positive for benzodiazepines; 

G. 10/17/02-. tested positive for benzodiazepines; 

H. 12/19/02-unexcused absence; 

I. 12/26/02-unexcused absence; 

J. 12/30/03-unexcused absence; 

K. 1/2/03-u_nexcused absence; 

L. 1/6/03-unexcused absence; 

M. 1/9/03-tested positive for opiates; 

N. 1/13/03-tested positive for opiates; 

0. 1/27/03-unexcused absence; 

P. 1/30/03-unexcused absence; 

Q. 2/3/03-unexcused absence; 

R. 2/1 0/03-unexcused absence; 

S. 2/13/03-tested positive for opiates; 

T. 2/18/03-no show for testing; 

U. 2/20/03-tested positive for opiates; and, 

• 
V. 2/27/03-no show for testing . 
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8. On March 3, 2003, the Respondent was also terminated from the Chiropractic 

Rehabilitation Committee's program for failing to comply with treatment goals. The 

Committee Chair opined that "[i]t is clear that any active engagement in the practice of 

Chiropractic by [the Respondent] places the public at risk." 

9. On or about January 27, 2003, the Respondent became employed to provide 

chiropractic treatment at Karrnich Chiropractic located in Bally Total Fitness, in North 

Bethesda, Maryland. 

10. On March 21, 2003, the Respondent was again charged by the Montgomery 

County Police Department with prescription fraud for trying to obtain Percocet with an 

• altered prescription on March 19, 2003. 

11. In summary, the Respondent's arrests/criminal charges are as follows: 

A. 8/4/02--4 counts of prescription fraud; 

B. 9/16/02-28 counts of prescription fraud; 

C. 3/3/03-10 counts of prescription fraud; and, 

D. 3/21/03--4 counts of prescription fraud. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

- - __ 1. A$ set forth above, the Respondent's addiction to Schedule II narcotics while 

practicing chiropractic and his attempts to obtain these narcotics by fraud presents a 

• 
danger to the public health, safety or welfare . 
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2. The above actions also constitute violations of the Chiropractic Act. 

Specifically, the Respondent violated the following provisions of § 3-313: 

(a) Subject to the hearing· provisions of §3-315 of this subtitle, the 

Board may deny a license to any applicant, reprimand any licensee, 

place any licensee on probation, or suspend or revoke a license ifthe 

applicant or licensee: 

(6) Provides professional services while: 

(ii) Using any narcotic or controlled dangerous 

substance, as defined in Article 27 of the Code, 

or other drug that is in excess of therapeutic 

amounts or without valid medical indication; 

(8) Is unethical in the conduct of the practice of chiropractic; 

(9) Is professionally, physically, or mentally incompetent; 

( 17) Is disciplined by a licensing or disciplinary authority of any 

other state or country or convicted by a court of any state 

or country for an act that would be grounds for 

disciplinary action under this section; 

(20) Behaves immorally in the practice· of chiropractic; 

(21) Commits an act of unprofessional conduct in the practice 

of chiropractic; 

(27) Is physically or mentally impaired to the extent that it 

impairs the applicant's or licensee's ability to practice 

chiropractic safely [; or]. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

_ Bssed OIJ th§l foregoing, the Board finds that the public health, safety or welfare 

imperatively requires emergency action, pursuant to Md. St. Govt. Code Ann.§ 1 0-226(c) 

(2) (1999 Repl. Vol.) . 
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ORDER 

Based on the foregoing, it is therefore this 6 2_ day of p.}prll , 2003, by a 

majority vote of a quorum of the State Board of Chiropractic Examiners, by authority 

granted by the Board by Md. St. Govt. Code Ann. § 10-226(c) (2) (1999 Repl. Vol.), the 

license held by the Respondent to practice chiropractic in Maryland, License No. 0207 4, is 

hereby SUMMARILY SUSPENDED; and be it further 

ORDERED, that upon the Board's receipt of a written request from the Respondent, 

a Show Cause Hearing shall be scheduled within thirty days of said request, at which the 

Respondent will be given an opportunity to be heard as to whether the Summary 

Suspension should be lifted/terminated, regarding the Respondent's fitness to practice 

• chiropractic and the danger to the public; and be it further 

ORDERED, that the Respondent shall immediately tum over to the Board his wall 

certificate and wallet-sized license to practice chiropractic issued by the Board; and be it 

further 

ORDERED, that this document constitutes a final Order of the Board and is 

therefore a public document for purposes of public disclosure, as required by Md. State 

Govt. Code Ann.§ 10-617(h) (1999 Repl. Vol.) . 
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NOTICE OF HEARING 

A Show Cause hearing to determine whether the Summary Suspension shall be 

lifted/terminated will be held before the Board at 4201 Patterson Avenue, Baltimore, 21215 

following a written request by the Respondent for same . 
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